03-04-2008



United States Patent and Trademark Office

To the Director of the U.S. Pate 1. Name of conveying party(ies):		ched documents or the new address (es) below. ss of receiving party(ies):	
SILICON VALLEY BANK 10348		of conveying parties attached? ☐Yes ☒ No	
3-3-00	Name: Pavilion 1	Fechnologies, Inc.	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Internal Address		
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 10415 Morado Circle Building III Ste 100		
⊠ Corporation-State □ Other	City: Austin	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? ☐Yes ☒ No	State: TX Country: USA		
3. Nature of conveyance/ Execution Date(s):	Zip: 78759	PR/F	
Execution Date(s): February 20, 2008	Association Citizenship		
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Limited Partn	nership Citizenship ership Citizenship Citizenship	
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other If assignee is not do	Citizenship miciled in the United States, a domestic representative	
⊠ Other : Release	designation is attach	ned: ☐ Yes ☒ No be a separate document from assignment)	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identific			
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Regist 1941500 21380 1949520 2223	648 2185445 2233275	
	1941632 2204	891 2166667	
	2039892 21819		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date Registration Number is unknown):	e if Application or	Additional sheets attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number registrations	of applications and involved: 14	
Name: Silicon Valley Bank	7 Total foo (27.0	NED 0.6 (h)/6\ 0.2.44\	
Internal Address: HF154	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6 (b)(6) & 3.41): \$ 365.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 3003 Tasman Drive	Enclosed	be charged to deposit account	
City: Santa Clara State: CA ZIP: 95054	8. Payment Infor	mation:	
Phone Number: (408) 919-0310		Last 03/84/8990: #\$3AMA1	
Fax Number: (408) 654-6313	1	Exp #daficr652 ate 48.88 0p 82 FC:8522 325.99 0p	
Email Address: svaldivia@svb.com	b. Deposit Accour Authorized Use		
9. Signature. Signature		February 20, 2008 .	
Susana Valdivia Name of Person Signing		al number of pages including cover	
Poormonts to be recorded (in the time of the	S	heet, attachments, and document:	

RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT COVERING INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

Silicon Valley Bank ("Secured Party"), hereby releases its security interest in the interests of Pavilion Technologies, Inc. ("Assignor") in the trademarked works set forth in that certain Intellectual Property And Security Agreement dated July 23, 1999, executed by Assignor in favor of Secured Party recorded with the United States Department of Commerce, Patent and Trademark Office on August 2, 1999, Reel 1937, Frame 0716.

Date: February 20, 2008

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: Name:

Title:

h:\docs\ipagrmts\3release

TRADEMARK REEL: 003732 FRAME: 0712

FROM

00

TO 14159369220-2468

PAGE.005

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated July 23, 1999 is between SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Bank") whose address is 3003 Tasman Drive. Santa Clara. California 95054, and PAVILION TECHNOLOGIES, INC. ("Grantor").

RECITALS

- A. Bank will make advances to Grantor ("Loans") as described in the Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement (the "Loan Agreement"), but only if Grantor grants Bank a security interest in its Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, and Mask Works.
- B. Grantor has granted Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, presently existing or later acquired to all the Collateral.

AGREEMENT

Grantor grants Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in its Intellectual Property Collateral (such as the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Mask Works listed on Schedules A, B, C, and D), and all proceeds (such as license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements rights throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted under the Loan Agreement. Bank =s rights and remedies in the security interest are in addition to those in the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those available in law or equity. Bank =s rights powers and interests are cumulative with every right, power or remedy provided here. Bank =s exercise its rights, powers or remedies in this Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any other Loan Document, does not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise of any or all other right power or remedy.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

VECE PRESTURAL

(Title)

GRANTOR:

PAVILION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

.....

(Tide)

\\GDHM\\SYSI\USERS\\3CREIS\16563.4-SVB\\IPSELHEREEHENTD.DOC

TRADEMARK REEL: 001937 FRAME: 0719

TRADEMARK REEL: 003732 FRAME: 0713 03/20/2002 13:35 FAX MAR 19 '02 12:21

FROM

GRAY CARY SF

TO 14158369220-2468

₫006 PAGE.006

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Description

Registration/ **Application** Number

Registration/ Application **Date**

NONE.

\\CDH1\SYS1\USERS\JOREIS\16663,4-SVB\IPSECAGREBHENT2.DOC

TRADEMARK REEL: 001937 FRAME: 0720

REEL: 003732 FRAME: 0714

SCHEDULE B

FROM

PATENTS

Pavilion Technologies, Inc.

U.S. Patent Title	Patent #	Issue Date
Residual Activation Neural Network	5,353,207	10/04/1994
Residual Activation Neural Network	5,5 59,69 0	09/24/1996
Residual Activation Neural Network	5,859,773	01/12/1999
Method and Apparatus for Operating a Neural Network with Missing and/or Incomplete Data	5,613,041	03/18/1997
Method and Apparatus for Operating a Neural Network with Missing and/or Incomplete Data	5,729,661	03/17/1998
Method and Apparatus for Operating a Neural Network with Missing and/or Incomplete Data	5,479,573	12/26/1995
Method and Apparatus for Operating a Neural Network with Missing and/or Incomplete Data	5,819,006	10/06/1998
Method and Apparatus for Operating a Neural Network with Missing and/or Incomplete Data	5,842,189	11/24/1998
Method and Apparatus for Analyzing a Neural Network	5,781,432	07/14/1998
Method and Apparatus for Analyzing a Neural Network	5,825,646	10/20/1998
Method and Apparatus for Automatically Constructing a Data Flow Architecture	5,768,475	06/16/1 99 8

U:\BKHaggar\bank\16563\sch b, 7/28/99

TRADEMARK REEL: 001937 FRAME: 0721

TRADEMARK REEL: 003732 FRAME: 0715 FROM

SCHEDULE C

TRADEMARKS

Pavilion Technologies, Inc.

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
DATA INSIGHTS	2,138,648	2/24/98
ONLINE TRANSFORM PROCESSOR	2,166,667	6/16/98
PAVILION	2,204,891	11/24/98
PAVILION - TURNING YOUR DATA INTO GOLD	2,233,275	3/23/99
PAVILION DATA INTERFACE	2,212,218	12/22/98
POWER INSIGHTS SUITE	75/4 77,36 6	4/30/98
PROCESS INSIGHTS	2,039,892	2/25/97
PROCESS PERFECTER	2,146,200	3/24/98
SENSOR VALIDATOR	2,223,342	2/9/99
SIMULATION INSIGHTS	2,185,445	9/1/98
SOFT CEM	1,941,632	12/12/95
SOFT SENSOR	1,949,520	1/16/96
SOFT SENSOR INSIGHTS	2,181,938	8/18/98
SOFTWARE CEM	1,941,500	12/12/95

TRADEMARK REEL: 001937 FRAME: 0722 FROM

TO 14158369220-2468

2009 PAGE.009

EXHIBIT D

Mask Works

Description

Registration/ Application Number

Registration/ **Application** Date

NONE.

STREET SYST COSERS LUCRETS \ 16563, 4-SVB\ 1PSECAGRED ENTZ. ODC

RECORDED: 08/02/1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 001837 FRAME: 0723

TRADEMARK REEL: 003732 FRAME: 0717

RECORDED: 03/03/2008